STATE OF ILLINOIS
SECRETARY OF STATE
SECURITIES DEPARTMENT

IN THE MATTER OF: Shea Silva; Sunrise Energy, )
Inc., d/b/a Blue Marlin Energy, ) FILE NO. 0400361

Energy 2000, Inc.; and )

)

)

Jimmey E. Morrisett.

ORDER OF PROHIBITION

TO RESPONDENTS Sunrise Energy, Inc
d/b/a Blue Marlin Energy
2901 West Warner Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92704

Shea Silva
2901 West Wamer Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92704

Energy 2000,Inc.
15 West 6™ Street #2010
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119

Jimmey E. Morrisett
15 West 6" Street #2010
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119

WHEREAS, a Temporary Order of Prohibition was issued by the Secretary of
State on December 7, 2006 which prohibited Shea Silva, Sunrise Energy d/b/a Blue
Marlin Energy, Energy 2000, Inc., and Jimmey E. Morrisett, their officers and directors,
agents, employees, affiliates, successors and assigns (the “Respondents™) from offering
or selling securities in or from the State of Illinois until further order from the Secretary
of State or his duly authorized representative;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 11.F of the Illinois Securities Law of 1953 (815
ILCS 5] (the “Act”), the failure to request a hearing within thirty (30) calendar days of
the entry of the Temporary Order shall constitute an admission of any facts alleged
therein and constitute a sufficient basis to make the Temporary Order final;
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WHEREAS, the Respondents have failed to request a hearing on the matters
contained in the Temporary Order within thirty (30) calendar days of the entry of said
Temporary Order and the Respondents are hereby deemed to have admitted the facts
alleged in the said Temporary Order;

WHEREAS, the Secretary of State, by and through his duly authorized
representative, has adopted the Findings of Fact contained in the said Temporary Order as
the Secretary of State’s Findings of Fact as follows:

1.

Respondent Sunrise Energy, Inc, d/b/a Blue Marlin Energy, Inc.
(“Sunrise”) is a business entity. Its last known address is 2901 West
Warner Avenue, Santa Ana, California 92704.

Respondent Shea Silva (“Silva™) was at all times relevant a principal
officer of Sunrise. His last known address is 2901 West Warner Avenue,
Santa Ana, California 92704,

Respondent Energy 2000, Inc. (“Energy”) is a business entity. Its last
known address is 15 West 6" Street, #2010, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119,

Respondent Jimmey E. Morrisett (“Morrisett”) was at all relevant times
the Chief Executive Officer of Energy. His last known address is 15 West
6" Street, #2010, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119.

Respondents are in the business of engaging in the acquisition,
development, production and marketing of crude oil and natural  gas; and
in connection therewith, offered for purchase working interests in oil and
gas wells located in the State of Texas (the “Working Interests”). The
Working Interests offered by Respondents involved re-entry and well
stimulation.

The Working Interests are fractional undivided interests in oil or gas, or
investment contracts, and therefore, “securities” as defined in Section 2.1
of the Illinois Securities Law of 1953 [815 ILCS 5] (the "Act").

In 2002 Respondents solicited and/or sold Working Interests to at least
one Iilinois resident by cold calling the investor on the telephone.

The activities described in paragraphs 5-7 above constitute the offer and
sale of a security as those terms are defined in Sections 2.1, 2.5, and 2.5a
of the [llinois Securities Law of 1953 [815 ILCS 5] (the "Act").

That Section 5 of the Act provides, inter alia, that all securities except
those exempt under Section 3 or those offered or sold in transactions
exempt under Section 4 shall be registered cither by coordination or by
qualification prior to their offer or sale in the State of Illinois.
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11.

12.

13.

14.
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That Respondent failed to file with the Secretary of State an application
for registration of the securities described above as required by the Act
and that as a resuit the security was not registered pursuant to Section 5 of
the Act prior to its offer in the State of Illinois.

That Section 12.A of the Act provides, inter alia, that it shall be a violation
for any person to offer or sell any security except in accordance with the
provisions of the Act.

That Section 12.D of the Act provides, inter alia, that it shall be a violation
for any person to fail to file with the Secretary of State any application,
report or document required to be filed under the provisions of the Act or
any rule or regulation made by the Secretary of State pursuant to the Act.

That by virtue of the foregoing, Respondent has violated Sections 12.A
and 12.D of the Act.

That the aforementioned findings are based upon credible evidence.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: That pursuant to Section 11.F
of the Act, Respondents Shea Silva, Sunrise Energy d/b/a Blue Marlin Energy, Energy
2000, Inc., and Jimmey E. Morrisett, their officers and directors, agents, employees,
affiliates, successors and assigns are hereby permanently PROHIBITED from offering or
selling securities in or from the State of Hlinois.

Dated: This fzﬂhay of February 2007,
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Secretary of State

JESSE WHITE
State of Illinois




